

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

OCTOBER TERM, 2000

**In re JUAN RAUL GARZA
Petitioner,**

ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

THIS IS A DEATH PENALTY CASE.

**JUAN RAUL GARZA IS SCHEDULED TO BE EXECUTED
ON JUNE 19, 2001.**

Gregory W. Wiercioch*	Audrey J. Anderson
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE	Bruce W. Gilchrist
412 Main Street, Suite 1150	HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
Houston, TX 77002	555 13th Street, N.W.
TEL (713) 222-7788	Washington, D.C. 20004
FAX (713) 222-0260	TEL (202) 637-5689
	FAX (202) 637-5910

Madeline S. Cohen
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
One Tabor Center
Suite 1500
1200 Seventeenth Street
Denver, CO 80202
TEL (303) 454-2447
FAX (303) 899-7333

Counsel for Juan Raul Garza

* Counsel of Record

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CAPITAL CASE.....	i.....
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i.....
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE LOWER COURTS	ii.....
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1.....
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	1.....
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2.....
INTRODUCTION.....	2.....
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4.....
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7.....
I. This Court’s Decision in <u>Shafer</u> Demonstrates that Mr. Garza’s Sentence was Obtained in Violation of his Constitutional Due Process Rights9	
A. Mr. Garza attempted to provide accurate information about parole eligibility to his sentencing jury, and unsuccessfully raised his <u>Simmons</u> claim on direct appeal. 9	
B. This Court’s decision in <u>Shafer</u> demonstrates that Mr. Garza’s sentence was imposed in violation of his due process rights, and that the Court of Appeals erred in rejecting Mr. Garza’s <u>Simmons</u> claim. 11	
II. Mr. Garza’s <u>Shafer</u> Claim Falls within the Successive Motion Provisions of Section 225517	

- A. Paragraph 8(2) of Section 2255 codifies the Teague analysis. 18
- B. Under the familiar Teague analysis, Shafer applies retroactively to cases on collateral review. 21
- C. AEDPA’s legislative history demonstrates that the amendments to Section 2255 were not designed to bar claims like Mr. Garza’s Shafer claim from collateral review. 24

III. This Petition Should Be Held for This Court’s Decision in Tyler v. Cain 26

IV. If Petitioner’s Shafer Claim does Not Fall Within the Successor Provisions of Section 2255, This Court Should Reach the Merits of Mr. Garza’s Claims Pursuant to the Savings Clause of Section 2255 29

V. Any Conclusion that Petitioner May Not Obtain Federal Review of his Shafer Claim Pursuant to Section 2241 Unconstitutionally Suspends the Writ of Habeas Corpus 33

CONCLUSION..... 39.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<u>Bolling v. Sharpe</u> , 347 U.S. 47 (1954).....	38.....
<u>Brown v. Allen</u> , 344 U.S.443 (1953).....	34.....
<u>Browning v. United States</u> , 241 F.3d1262 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27.....
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	28.....
<u>Calderon v. Thompson</u> , 523 U.S.538 (1998).....	24.....
<u>Caspari v. Bohlen</u> , 510 U.S. 33 (1994).....	19.....
<u>Daniels v. United States</u> , __ U.S.__, 121 S. Ct 1578(2001).....	37.....
<u>Ex Parte Yerger</u> , 68 U.S. (8 Wall) 85 (1869).....	35.....
<u>Felker v. Turpin</u> , 518 US. 651 (1996).....	passim.....
<u>Flowers v. Walter</u> , 239 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21,27.....
<u>Garza v. Lappin</u> , No. THO-095-C-M/F (S.DInd. May 30, 2001).....	4.....
<u>Garza v. United States</u> , 519 U.S.1022 (1996).....	21-22.....
<u>Garza v. United States</u> , 519 U.S.825 (1996).....	6.....
<u>Garza v. United States</u> , 528 U.S.1006 (1999).....	6.....
<u>In re Davenport</u> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	31,32,37...
<u>In re Dorsainvil</u> , 119 F.3d 245 (3d Cir.1997).....	30.....

In re Jones, 226 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 2000).....30.....

In re Joshua, 224 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2000).....27.....

In re Garza, No. 01-40473 (5th Cir. May 30, 2001).....1,7,23,26

CASES:

In re Page, 179 F.3d 1024 (7th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1162 (2000).....37.

In re Smith, 142 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).....27.....

In re Vial, 115 F.3d 1192 (4th Cir. 1997).....27.....

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez, ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 1043(2001)36

Lonchar v. Thomas, 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....35.....

McCleskey v. Zant, 501 U.S. 1224 (1991).....34.....

Parisi v. Davidson, 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....34.....

Penry v. Johnson, ___ U.S. ___, No. 00-6677
(June 4, 2001).....13,22.....

Reed v. Farley, 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....10.....

Reyes-Requena v. United States, 243 F.3d 893(5th Cir. 2001).....30.....

Rodgers v. United States, 229 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2000).....27.....

Rodriguez v. Superintendent, Bay State Correctional Ctr., 139 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1998)..27

Shafer v. South Carolina, ___ U.S. ___, 121 S. Ct. 1263 (2001).....pass.im

Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 54 (1994).....pass.im.....

Smith v. Bennett, 365 U.S.708 (1961).....34.....

State v. Shafer, 531 S.E2d 524 (S.C. 2000).....11.....

Stewart v. Martínez-Villareal, 523 U.S. 67 (1998).....35.....

CASES:

Stringer v. Black, 503 U.S.222 (1992).....19.....

Talbott v. Indiana, 226 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2000).....27.....

Teague v. Lane, 489 US. 288 (1989).....passim.....

Triestman v. United States, 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997).....31,36....

Tyler v. Cain, No. 00-5961.....passim.....

United States v. Flores, 63 F.3d 1342(5th Cir. 1995) cert. denied, 519 US. 825 (1996)passim

United States v. Fortier, 180 F3d 1217 (10th Cir. 1999).....15.....

United States v. Garza, 165 F 3d 312 (5th Cir. 1999).....6.....

United States v. Garza, 77 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 1995).....6.....

United States v. Hayman, 342 U.S. 205 (1952).....35,36.....

United States v. Prevatte, 66 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1995).....16.....

United States v. Stitt, No. 99-2 (4th Cir. May25, 2001).....16.....

West v. Vaughn, 204 F.3d 53 (3d Cir. 2000).....21,27.....

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S.362 (2000).....20.....

Wofford v. Scott, 177 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 1999).....30.....

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 3593(e).....14-15.....

18 U.S.C. § 3594.....	14-15.....
21 U.S.C. § 848(k).....	14,15,16.....

STATUTES:

21 U.S.C. § 848(l).....17.....

21 U.S.C. § 848(n)(1).....15.....

21 U.S.C. § 848(n)(2)(12).....15.....

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....pass.im.....

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a).....1.....

28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....1,34.....

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....27.....

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....8,27.....

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....pass.im.....

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ¶8.....19.....

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ¶8(2).....pass.im.....

Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, § 1, 14 Stat. 385.....34.....

Application Note 1 to U.S.S.G. § 2A11.....15,16.....

Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 108 Stat. 1959 (1994).....15.....

Innocence Protection Act of 2001 § 30415-16.....

Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 81-82.....34.....

RULE:

S. Ct. Rule 20.4(a).....1,3.....

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. Art I, § 9, cl. 2.....33,36.....

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL :

Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of Conference, H .R. Conf. Rep. No. 518, 104th Cong.
(2d Sess. 1996) 1996 U.S.C. (A.N. 944 (1996)).....25.....
